## **ORDER**



Fair Work Act 2009

s.158—variation of a modern award to achieve the modern awards objective

## **Health Sector Awards – Pandemic Leave** (AM2020/13)

## VICE PRESIDENT HATCHER

17 JUNE 2020

**TO:** Royal Flying Doctor Service of Australia (Queensland Section) Limited (**RFDS**)

12 Casuarina Street Brisbane Airport QLD 4007

Pursuant to s.590(2) of the *Fair Work Act 2009* you are **ORDERED** to provide to the Fair Work Commission the documents, records and other information specified in the Schedule to this order before the Fair Work Commission at the following time, date and place:

Time: 5.00pm

Date: Monday, 22 June 2020

Place: Chambers of Vice President Hatcher via

chambers.hatcher.vp@fwc.gov.au

**Note:** This order has been issued at the request of Australian Business Industrial and

the New South Wales Business Chamber.

You can apply to have this order set aside or varied.

If you have any queries in relation to this order please contact the associate to Vice President Hatcher on chambers.hatcher.vp@fwc.gov.au.



VICE PRESIDENT

## **SCHEDULE**

All documents recording or concerning the following matters:

- 1. policies and procedures to be followed by RFDS employees in respect of the COVID-19 epidemic;
- 2. policies and procedures concerning the provision and use of personal protective equipment to RFDS employees in respect of the COVID-19 epidemic;
- 3. policies and procedures to be followed in respect of RFDS employees, persons in care or clients who have been diagnosed with COVID-19 or are suspected of having COVID-19;
- 4. the number of RFDS employees, persons in care or clients diagnosed with COVID-19; and
- 5. the number of RFDS employees, persons in care or clients required to self-isolate because of diagnosed or suspected COVID-19.

Any personal names or information contained in the above documents is to be redacted.